
 
 
 
 
 
Agenda 

Overview and Scrutiny 
Performance Board 
 
Thursday, 23 March 2017, 10.00 am 
County Hall, Worcester 
 
All County Councillors are invited to attend and participate 

Worcestershire County Council 

 
 

 

This document can be provided in alternative formats such as Large Print, an audio recording or 
Braille; it can also be emailed as a Microsoft Word attachment. Please contact Democratic 

Services on telephone number 01905 844963 or by emailing 
democraticservices@worcestershire.gov.uk 

 
 

 

Find out more online: 
www.worcestershire.gov.uk 

 

mailto:democraticservices@worcestershire.gov.uk


 

DISCLOSING INTERESTS 
 

There are now 2 types of interests: 
'Disclosable pecuniary interests' and 'other disclosable interests' 

 

WHAT IS A 'DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST' (DPI)? 
 

 Any employment, office, trade or vocation carried on for profit or gain  

 Sponsorship by a 3
rd

 party of your member or election expenses 

 Any contract for goods, services or works between the Council and you, a firm where 
you are a partner/director, or company in which you hold shares 

 Interests in land in Worcestershire (including licence to occupy for a month or longer) 

 Shares etc (with either a total nominal value above £25,000 or 1% of the total issued 
share capital) in companies with a place of business or land in Worcestershire. 

 
      NB Your DPIs include the interests of your spouse/partner as well as you 
 
WHAT MUST I DO WITH A DPI? 

 Register it within 28 days and  

 Declare it where you have a DPI in a matter at a particular meeting  
- you must not participate and you must withdraw. 

      NB It is a criminal offence to participate in matters in which you have a DPI 
 

WHAT ABOUT 'OTHER DISCLOSABLE INTERESTS'? 

 No need to register them but 

 You must declare them at a particular meeting where: 
  You/your family/person or body with whom you are associated have  

a pecuniary interest in or close connection with the matter under discussion. 
 
WHAT ABOUT MEMBERSHIP OF ANOTHER AUTHORITY OR PUBLIC BODY? 
You will not normally even need to declare this as an interest. The only exception is where the 
conflict of interest is so significant it is seen as likely to prejudice your judgement of the public 
interest. 
 
DO I HAVE TO WITHDRAW IF I HAVE A DISCLOSABLE INTEREST WHICH ISN'T A DPI? 

Not normally. You must withdraw only if it: 

 affects your pecuniary interests OR  
relates to a planning or regulatory matter 

 AND it is seen as likely to prejudice your judgement of the public interest. 
 
DON'T FORGET 

 If you have a disclosable interest at a meeting you must disclose both its existence 
and nature – 'as noted/recorded' is insufficient    

 Declarations must relate to specific business on the agenda  
- General scattergun declarations are not needed and achieve little 

 Breaches of most of the DPI provisions are now criminal offences which may be 
referred to the police which can on conviction by a court lead to fines up to £5,000 
and disqualification up to 5 years 

  Formal dispensation in respect of interests can be sought in appropriate cases. 
 
Simon Mallinson Head of Legal and Democratic Services July 2012       WCC/SPM summary/f 



 

Agenda produced and published by the Head of Legal and Democratic Services, County Hall, Spetchley 
Road, Worcester WR5 2NP. To obtain further information or hard copies of this agenda, please contact 
Alyson Grice (01905 844962)/Samantha Morris 01905 844963 email: scrutiny@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 

All the above reports and supporting information can be accessed via the Council’s website here  
 
 
Date of Issue: Wednesday, 15 March 2017 

 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Performance Board 
Thursday, 23 March 2017, 10.00 am, County Hall, Worcester 
 
Membership 
Councillors:  
Mr R M Udall (Chairman), Mrs E A Eyre (Vice Chairman), Mr A T  Amos, Mr C J Bloore, 
Ms L R Duffy, Mr C B Taylor, Mr P A Tuthill and Mr T A L Wells 
 
Co-opted Church Representatives (for education matters) 
Bryan Allbut (Church of England) 
 
Parent Governor Representatives (for education matters) 
Ms C Richardson ((Parent Governor)) and Vacancy (Secondary) 
 

Agenda 
Item No Subject Page No 

 

1  Apologies and Welcome 
 

 

2  Declaration of Interest and of any Party Whip 
 

 

3  Public Participation 
Members of the public wishing to take part should notify the Head of 
Legal and Democratic Services in writing or by e-mail indicating the 
nature and content of their proposed participation no later than 9.00am 
on the working day before the meeting (in this case 22 March 2017).  
Enquiries can be made through the telephone number/e-mail address 
below. 
 

 

4  Confirmation of the Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
(previously circulated) 
 

 

5  Council Working Group - Update 
 

1 - 4 

6  Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 2016/17: Update 
 

5 - 18 

7  Member Update and Cabinet Forward Plan 
 

19 - 24 

 

mailto:scrutiny@worcestershire.gov.uk
http://www.worcestershire.gov.uk/cms/democratic-services/minutes-and-agendas.aspx


This page is intentionally left blank



AGENDA ITEM 5 
  

 

Overview and Scrutiny Performance Board – 23 March 2017 

 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PERFORMANCE BOARD 
23 MARCH 2017 
 
COUNCIL WORKING GROUP - UPDATE 
 

 

Summary 
 

1. The Chairman of the Council has been invited to the meeting to update the 
Overview and Scrutiny Performance Board (OSPB) on the work of the cross-
party Council Working Group and its emerging findings. 

 

Background 
 

2. At the Board's meeting on 18 January 2017, concern was expressed about the 
length and productivity of meetings of full Council.  Members were informed that 
a cross-party Council Working Group (CWG) was looking into this area. 
 

3. In February 2016, following a notice of motion standing in the names of Mrs E B 
Tucker, Prof J W Raine, Mrs S Askin and Mrs F M Oborski, Council resolved to 
form a cross-party working group to consider how better use might be made of 
the opportunities that full Council meetings represent, and how every Councillor 
can make a strong personal contribution for the benefit of residents and the 
county. 
 

4. The cross-party CWG is chaired by the Chairman of the Council Tony Miller and 
has been considering a number of issues which may improve Council meetings 
and the role of Members. Engaging with all Members is an important part of that 
process, and there has been a recent questionnaire seeking their views. 
 

5. Response to the initial survey was 50% and the data was analysed and 
presented to the CWG in January 2017. The data was somewhat in depth so 
CWG Members were asked to identify what they felt the top 10 issues were 
highlighted in the survey. From this, a series of further questions were sent out to 
Group Leaders requesting this information be shared with their political groups. 
Once responses had been received from political groups, the CWG were going to 
meet again to agree the recommendations to be submitted to the County Council 
in May. Unfortunately, no responses were received by the closing date of 3

 

March, although the Conservative Group are planning to discuss the issue at 
their meeting on 31

 
March and will then provide a formal response.  

 

Proposals 
 

6. In the meantime, however, one specific, urgent issue was considered by the 
CWG which was whether the budget-setting process could be improved.  Setting 
the budget and precept is a vital task for full Council to perform. Previously, 
alternative budgets were filed ahead of the Council meeting, but budget 
amendments could be moved during the debate itself.  
 

Page 1



 

Overview and Scrutiny Performance Board – 23 March 2017 

 

7. There was a view that this process meant that budget amendments proposed on 
the day could not be given full consideration and their merits not properly 
identified, and so there were advantages in ensuring that all proposed 
amendments to the budge
[...]
Conclusion 
 

10. The purpose of the CWG was ratified at full Council and it has endeavoured to 
progress the agreed work streams. This has proved challenging at times as not 
all members have been able to attend each meeting. In order for the CWG to 
achieve its objectives there needs to be a willingness from members to give due 
consideration to potential recommendations.  

 
 
 
 

Page 2



 

Overview and Scrutiny Performance Board – 23 March 2017 

 

Next Steps 
 

11. The Chairman of the CWG has extended the closing date for comments on the 
Member survey to 17

 
March. The CWG will reconvene in early April to discuss 

these and to begin compiling a report to be submitted to full Council in May.  

 
Purpose of the Meeting 
 
The Overview and Scrutiny Performance Board is asked to: 
 

 consider the information in the report 

 determine whether it would wish to carry out any further scrutiny, and 

 agree whether it would wish to make any comments  

 
 

Contact Points 
 
County Council Contact Points 
Worcestershire County Council 01905 763763 
Worcestershire Hub: 01905 765765 
 
Specific Contact Points for this report 
 
Alyson Grice/Samantha Morris, Overview and Scrutiny Officers 01905 844962/844963 
Email: scrutiny@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 

Background Papers 
 
In the opinion of the proper officer (in this case the Head of Legal and Democratic 
Services) there are no background papers relating to the subject matter of this report. 
 
 

Page 3

mailto:scrutiny@worcestershire.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



AGENDA ITEM 6 
  

 

Overview and Scrutiny Performance Board – 23 March 2017 

 

 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PERFORMANCE BOARD 
23 MARCH 2017 
 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME 2016/17: 
UPDATE 
 

 

Summary 
 

1. The Overview and Scrutiny Performance Board (OSPB) is asked to: 
 

 Note progress to date on the 2016/17 scrutiny work programme; 

 Consider the issues not completed from the 2016/17 work programme, including 
those recommended by the Budget Scrutiny Task Group and those suggested 
at previous meetings of OSPB, and agree which issues it would wish to 
recommend should be carried forward to the 2017/18 work programme following 
the County Council elections in May 2017. 

 

Background 
 

2. On 21 April 2016, the OSPB was updated on the development of an overview 
and scrutiny work programme for 2016/17 following an extensive work programme 
consultation exercise. 
 
3. The Chairman and Vice Chairman of OSPB met on 26 April to consider feedback 
provided by OSPB members and agree a final set of topics/issues to be included in 
the work programme to be put to Council for approval.  The overview and scrutiny 
work programme was then considered and agreed by Council on 12 May 2016. 

 
4. The 2016/17 work programme agreed by Council, including an update on 
progress against each issue, is attached as Appendix 1. 
 

Development of a 2017/18 Work Programme 
 

5. Members will note that, for various reasons, a number of issues have not been 
completed.  Following the County Council elections in May 2017, Members of the 
OSPB will be asked to develop a 2017/18 work programme, which will then be 
considered by full Council. 
 
6. Current Members of the OSPB may wish to offer their view on which issues that 
have not been completed from 2016/17 should be carried over to the new work 
programme. 

 

2017/18 Budget Scrutiny Task Group  
 

7. The 2017/18 Budget Scrutiny Task Group identified the following initiatives that 
may help to bridge the £2.9 million forecast financial planning gap: 

 

 Trading of intellectual assets 

Page 5



 

Overview and Scrutiny Performance Board – 23 March 2017 

 

 Use of assistive technology 

 Sale and leaseback of Council property 

 Investment in key worker housing via the Revolving Door Investment Fund 

 Sale of small pieces of Council-owned land 

 Residents zonal parking schemes and additional car parks 

 The Council's role in post-Brexit subsidy mechanisms for rural activities. 
 

8. The Task Group also recommended that Overview and Scrutiny should be 
supported to look into these areas as a priority following County Council elections in 
May 2017 in order to identify further potential savings. 
 

Additional Issues 
 

9. Members may also wish to note the following: 
 

 On 12 October 2016, OSPB agreed that the following should be included 
on the scrutiny work programme following the 2017 elections: 

o Sexual violence and rape 
o Cycleways 
o Winter service policy 

 

 At the Board's meeting on 18 January 2017, following a discussion on 
equalities and diversity, the following issues were suggested for the 
2017/18 work programme: 

o Disability/SEN employment (Adult Care and Well-Being O&S 
Panel) 

o Rural isolation and access to services 
o Economic and social deprivation and access to services. 

 

Purpose of the Meeting 
 

10. The Overview and Scrutiny Performance Board (OSPB) is asked to: 
 

 Note progress to date on the 2016/17 scrutiny work programme; 

 Consider the issues not completed from the 2016/17 work programme, including 
those recommended by the Budget Scrutiny Task Group and at previous 
meetings of OSPB, and agree which issues it would wish to recommend should 
be carried forward to the 2017/18 work programme. 

 

Supporting Information 
 
Appendix 1 - 2016/17 scrutiny work programme as agreed by Council, including an 
update on progress against each issue 
 

Contact Points 
 
Alyson Grice and Samantha Morris, Overview and Scrutiny Officers, 01905 
844962/844963, scrutiny@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 

Background Papers 
 

Page 6

mailto:scrutiny@worcestershire.gov.uk


 

Overview and Scrutiny Performance Board – 23 March 2017 

 

In the opinion of the proper officer (in this case the Head of Legal and Democratic 
Services) the following are the background papers relating to the subject matter of this 
report: 
 

 Agenda and minutes of the OSPB meetings on 21 April 2

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
Date of Issue: 10 April 2017  

 
 Page No.   
 

1 

Overview and Scrutiny Performance Board 
Thursday, 23 March 2017, County Hall, Worcester - 10.00 am 
 
 Minutes  

Present:  Mr R M Udall (Chairman), Mr A T  Amos, Mr C J Bloore, 
Mr P A Tuthill and Mr T A L Wells 
 

Also attended: Mr A P Miller 
Mrs E B Tucker 
  
Simon Mallinson (Head of Legal and Democratic 
Services) and Alyson Grice (Overview and Scrutiny 
Officer) 
 

Available Papers The members had before them:  
 

A. The Agenda papers (previously circulated);  
B. The Minutes of the Meetings held on 18 and 26 

January 2017 (previously circulated). 
 
A copy of document A will be attached to the signed 
Minutes. 
 

971  Apologies and 
Welcome 
 

Apologies were received from Ms L R Duffy, Mrs E A 
Eyre and Mr C B Taylor. 
 

972  Declaration of 
Interest and of 
any Party Whip 
 

None. 
 

973  Public 
Participation 
 

None. 
 

974  Confirmation of 
the Minutes of 
the Previous 
Meeting 
 

The Minutes of the Meetings held on 18 and 26 January 
2017 were agreed as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman. 
 
 

975  Council 
Working Group 
- Update 
 

The Chairman of the Council, Councillor A P Miller, 
attended for this item.  He had been invited to the 
meeting to update the OSPB on the work of the cross-
party Council Working Group (CWG) and its emerging 
findings. 
 
By way of introduction, he reminded Members that all 
information considered by the CWG was available for all 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

2 

Councillors to view as the CWG had worked in an open 
and transparent way.  The aim of the CWG was to see 
whether the way Council currently operated could be 
improved. 
 
Members were given an opportunity to discuss the 
CWG's emerging findings and, in the course of the 
discussion, the following main points were made: 
 

 The Chairman of the Board asked about the 
potential recommendation that Cabinet Member 
reports should first be considered by OSPB and 
only passed to Council if Board Members had 
concerns.  The Chairman of the Council reminded 
Members that the CWG was not able to make any 
decisions but would make recommendations that 
would need to be agreed by full Council.  The 
suggestions made in the agenda report were from 
the whole working group. 

 The Chairman of OSPB went on to request further 
clarification on how OSPB Members would 
channel their concerns about CMR reports and 
whether this would be through Cabinet or Council.  
The Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
informed the Board that there had been a fair 
degree of consensus in the Working Group that 
consideration of Cabinet Member reports was 
better placed with Scrutiny rather than full Council, 
with Scrutiny having the power to refer to Council 
by exception.  The Chairman of the Board told 
Members that he felt that Scrutiny should have the 
power to refer any concerns direct to Council. 

 A Member of the Board thanked the Chairman for 
his work on the CWG.  He went on to suggest that 
the consideration of CMR reports at Council was 
sterile and did not allow Members to get to the 
issues that mattered most.  He felt that Scrutiny 
had an important role to play and wholeheartedly 
supported the proposal that Cabinet Member 
reports should be considered by Scrutiny.  As to 
whether this should be done by OSPB or the 
Overview and Scrutiny Panels, the jury was out.  
Personally, he felt that it may be most effective for 
the reports to be considered by OSPB with 
relevant Panel Members invited to attend. 

 The Member said he was often embarrassed by 
full Council meetings and the performance of 
Members and their treatment of officers.  In 
particular, he referred to the treatment of the Chief 
Executive at the last meeting.  It should be for 
Councillors to regulate Council meetings, not 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

3 

officers.  There would be an opportunity as part of 
the induction process following the May elections 
to start again and remind Members that they were 
ultimately responsible for their own conduct.  He 
questioned what was achieved at full Council 
meetings and suggested that there should be 
more meetings spread throughout the year.  
Personally, he was not comfortable with time limits 
for discussion of Notices of Motion.  The prime 
functions for most elected Members were Scrutiny 
and full Council. 

 The Chairman of the Council informed Members 
that the CWG had received a response to the 
proposals from the 2013 Group which had 
included many of these points and would be 
considered at the CWG's next meeting.  
Responses had been received from 2 Groups so 
far and it was hoped further responses would be 
received from all political groups.  It would then be 
for the new Council to decide on the 
recommendations. 

 A Board Member agreed that bringing CMR 
reports to OSPB was an interesting idea and 
would provide an opportunity for a serious and 
thorough consideration, something that was not 
possible in a full Council meeting, where the 
purpose of the report was often lost.  He 
suggested that the same should be true of the 
Chief Executive's annual report.  He regretted that 
this had become necessary as there had been a 
clear rationale for taking the reports to Council.  
He suggested that Members needed to exercise 
self-control and agreed that recent meetings had 
been embarrassing.  He had also heard 
comments from Members of the public who had 
attended Council and they were not flattering. 

 The Member went on to suggest that the 
Chairman of Council should be given powers not 
to call a Member to speak if they were being 
unruly.  He was concerned that, by sending CMR 
and Chief Executive reports to Scrutiny rather 
than full Council, the Council would be changing 
procedures but not addressing the problem.  He 
felt that, as time for questions was already limited, 
this should also be the case for Notices of Motion.  
He also suggested that Notices of Motion should 
be disciplined and not designed to obtain 
maximum column inches in local newspapers, 
especially where the County Council did not have 
specific responsibility for the matter being 
discussed.  Full Council was being abused and 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

4 

Members had not done themselves any favours. 

 The Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
confirmed that there was a formal process that 
Council could follow for a Member to be 'named' if 
they were felt to be misbehaving.  This would not 
be the Chairman's decision but would be put to full 
Council if the Chairman agreed.  If Council 
decided to 'name' that person, they would no 
longer be called to speak.  If the poor behaviour 
continued, Council could vote to have that person 
physically removed.  There were also informal 
methods of discipline which the Chairman used to 
control business.  The Chairman did not have the 
express power to simply not call a Member to 
speak. 

 It was suggested that by the time the meeting had 
got to 4 or 5pm, Council was no longer doing 
anything useful and this undermined the 
reputation of the Council. 

 Another Board Member informed Members that, 
following the last Council meeting, he had 
reflected on how the meeting had been of benefit 
to the people he represented and he concluded 
that this was very little.  He agreed that questions 
should relate to the business of the Council and 
there should be less political grandstanding.  It 
was clear that a great deal of work went into 
Cabinet Member reports and they included much 
interesting content.  Council did not allow for a full 
discussion of the reports and it was suggested 
that a mechanism could be devised whereby the 
reports came to OSPB to identify the key points 
for Council in preparation for a more sensible 
discussion.  It was important that the Cabinet 
Member also attended OSPB for the discussion. 

 A Board Member informed OSPB that he 
disagreed with the suggestion that Members 
should be readily 'named' as this set a very 
dangerous precedent.  He suggested that 
Members were deluding themselves if they 
thought that all of the problems of Council were 
down to questions and Notices of Motion.  He 
suggested that, in recent years, there had been 
some poor Chairmen and Vice-Chairmen who 
were not up to the job.  At the same time people 
who had years of service and experience were 
rejected, just because they were not from the 
majority group.  He referred to a recent incident 
where a Labour Member was stopped from 
speaking before the end of his allotted time, 
whereas a Conservative Member was allowed to 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

5 

speak for 6 minutes over.  The Cabinet system 
was highly centralised and he suggested that 
there had been an opportunity to make the 
Council more inclusive by reviewing the Cabinet 
system, but this opportunity had been rejected.  
He went on to suggest that very few questions or 
Notices of Motion came from back bench 
Conservative Councillors and some did not 
contribute at all to meetings of full Council. 

 The Board Member went on to make the point 
that, for back-bench Councillors, asking a 
question on a local issue at Council which may 
result in a report in a local newspaper, was one 
way to communicate with local residents.  He 
suggested that Notices of Motion were very 
important and deserved the time that they were 
given.  If the Council was serious about change, it 
should look at the fundamentals and allow the 
Chairman and Vice-Chairman to be selected from 
Members who were not part of the majority group.  
This would be easy to do and might work to bring 
the groups together and encourage working 
across party lines. 

 The Chairman of OSPB reminded Members that 
the County Council was the chief forum of the 
County and enabled people to put forward issues, 
whatever their political background.  He was 
frustrated by the time limit on questions and would 
be nervous about putting similar restrictions on 
Notices of Motion.  It may be better to provide 
further guidance rather than restriction, with 
possibly written questions and answers for 
Question Time.  He agreed that the Council 
needed to find a better way of appointing the 
Chairman and Vice Chairman. 

 
A Councillor who was not a Member of the OSPB was 
invited to comment.  She informed that Board of her 
anger at the cross-party CWG's proposals.  She believed 
that the original intention of the Notice of Motion had 
been distorted.  It had also been about enabling the role 
of every Councillor and this had been ignored.  Six of the 
proposed recommendations would further reduce the 
already minor powers of the back-benchers.  The whole 
organisation was currently focused on Cabinet and on 
supporting Cabinet Members.  The number of people 
who could become involved in Scrutiny was limited due 
to the rules on political balance.  Bringing Cabinet 
Member reports to Scrutiny rather than full Council would 
not enhance the role of the back-bencher.  Rather, it 
would reduce the already narrow ability of the ordinary 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

6 

Member to play a part in the life of the Council.  The 
Council should be in the ownership of all Councillors and 
the agenda should be set by a cross-party group rather 
than by the controlling group.  There were lots of skilled 
people who wished to take part but who were 
systematically left out by the current system.  She 
reiterated that she was deeply disappointed by the lack of 
regard for Councillors other than those in appointed 
roles. 
 
In response, the Chairman of the Council reminded 
Members that the CWG had been formed by a 
consensus of the Council and he had volunteered to 
chair the group because, as Chairman of the Council, he 
was not a political figure.  The aim of the group was to 
look at how Members conducted themselves and how 
things could be improved.  Every Member had had an 
opportunity to be involved.  The CWG had brought things 
to a point where Councillors could examine themselves 
and move forward. 
 
The Chairman of the OSPB made the following points: 
 

 There was support for Cabinet Member and Chief 
Executive reports to come to OSPB with the 
Board raising any concerns with Council.  If this 
was to work it would also require participation 
from Councillors who were not Members of OSPB. 

 Personally he would be uncomfortable with time 
limits for Notices of Motion and questions to 
Council. 

 He would support written questions to Council, 
which should be unlimited and answers published 
on the day of Council. 

 He would support continuing to follow current 
standing orders rather than allowing the Chairman 
to have the power not to call a Member to speak. 

 The offices of Chairman and Vice-Chairman and 
how appointments are made should be 
considered further. 

 
Members were given a further opportunity to contribute 
and the following main points were made: 
 

 Members were reminded that, in other local 
authorities, the Chairman did not always come 
from the controlling group.  In relation to Overview 
and Scrutiny, it was suggested that the controlling 
group had done well as they could have decided 
to appoint a Chairman of OSPB from their own 
group.  The current system meant that, other than 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

7 

those Members who were on Cabinet, even 
Members of the controlling group had a small role 
to play and they felt constrained.  Further support 
was expressed for a cross-party Chairman. 

 The Chairman of the OSPB referred members to 
Telford and Wrekin Council who had split the job 
of Chairman into two elements – a civic head and 
a Speaker of Council.  If this were done in 
Worcestershire, it was suggested that one of the 
roles could be from a different political party. 

 It was suggested that the Council could look at 
how business was organised in the House of 
Commons where curtailments were used simply to 
get through the business.  Further, it was 
suggested that the timing of the report was not 
good as it would be finalised before the end of the 
current Council but it would be for the new Council 
to agree the action and take matters forward.  The 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services confirmed 
that it was anticipated the report would be 
completed during the current Council ahead of 
decisions being made by the new Council. 

 It was suggested that the discussion was missing 
the entire point of the working group which was to 
empower Councillors.  Currently, the only way the 
majority of Councillors could have power was via 
the press.  All power was in the hands of the 9 
Members who sat on Cabinet.  There was a need 
to empower those talented Members with 
knowledge and experience to allow them to 
become involved in decision-making. 

 Further concern was expressed that not one 
proposal from the working group enhanced the 
power of Councillors and most appeared to further 
limit it. 

 It was suggested that it may be helpful to give the 
new Council a few months to settle before 
deciding on the CWG's report.  It was confirmed 
that this would be viable and there was no 
requirement for a decision to made at May 
Council.  However, it was suggested that delaying 
the decision might create a vacuum.  It may be 
best for the working group itself to re-consider the 
timing of implementation.  There should be 
consensus across the political groups on this. 

 With reference to the appointment of the Council 
Chairman, it was suggested that this could be 
something for OSPB to consider in future.  The 
current Chairman of Council indicated that he 
would be happy to attend OSPB and give his 
views. 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

8 

 
On behalf of the Board, the Chairman thanked Councillor 
Miller for his attendance and for his year as Chairman of 
the Council. 
 

976  Overview and 
Scrutiny Work 
Programme 
2016/17: Update 
 

The Overview and Scrutiny Performance Board was 
asked to: 
 

 Note progress to date on the 2016/17 Scrutiny 
work programme; and 

 Consider the issues not completed from the 
2016/17 work programme, including those 
recommended by the 2017/18 Budget Scrutiny 
Task Group and those suggested at previous 
meetings of OSPB, and agree which issues it 
would wish to recommend should be carried 
forward to the 2017/18 work programme following 
the County Council elections in May. 

 
The Chairman introduced the agenda item by suggesting 
that the report (including Appendix 1) be forwarded to the 
first meeting of the new OSPB following the May 
elections.  He felt there should be a strong 
recommendation that the new OSPB should take up the 
initiatives highlighted by the Budget Scrutiny Task Group 
and other issues which had not been completed in 
2016/17. 
 
(At this point, the Chairman thanked Councillor Wells for 
chairing the Scrutiny workshop in February when he had 
been unable to attend.) 
 
Members were given the opportunity to comment and the 
following main points were made: 
 

 It was disappointing that there were still 
outstanding issues from the current year, given 
that it was always clear when work would need to 
be completed.  It would be good to empower 
Panels to establish their own task and finish 
groups but the resources available within each 
Panel – in terms of experience and knowledge - 
needed to be considered.  Task and finish groups 
had to have the buy-in of the executive side, both 
political and from senior officers, as there were 
also resource issues there. 

 The Chairman agreed that Scrutiny could be 
frustrated by the Executive as had been the case 
in his first 2½ years as Chairman.  He felt that the 
last couple of years had been easier and Scrutiny 
was now pushing at a more open door.  Whoever 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

9 

took on the role of Chairman of OSPB would have 
to have a good working relationship with the 
Leader of the Council.  As Chairman he felt he 
could do anything except things that the majority 
group did not want him to do. 

 Concern was expressed that Scrutiny meetings 
often resulted in too many recommendations for 
the Cabinet Member which became lost in the 
minutes.  It was suggested that three key 
recommendations should be distilled from the 
discussion. 

 Concern was expressed about the level of 
resources allocated to Scrutiny and reference was 
made to a previous experience of a task group not 
being able to start for several months due to a 
lack of staff resources.  The Council needed to 
back Scrutiny with sufficient staff resources and 
time. 

 
It was agreed that the work programme update on 
issues still to be completed should be passed to the 
new OSPB for consideration with a recommendation 
that more task and finish groups should be 
established. 
 
Members were reminded that OSPB controlled how 
many task and finish groups were set up.  The 
Chairman informed Members that he would like 
OSPB to continue to manage the process.  Panels 
would be able to make recommendations to OSPB, 
but OSPB should decide whether the issue was a 
priority.  Although it was agreed that Scrutiny 
business should be managed by OSPB, it was 
suggested that other Members of the Council should 
not be excluded simply because they were not a 
Panel Member.  The Chairman agreed that 
membership of all task and finish groups should be 
open to all Members of the Council (except Cabinet 
Members) which is the current position. 
 
Whilst agreeing that the responsibility for agreeing 
task and finish groups should rest with OSPB, there 
should be a mechanism for urgent issues to be taken 
forward.  It was suggested that this could happen by 
delegation to the Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the 
Board. 

 

977  Member Update 
and Cabinet 
Forward Plan 

Adult Care and Well-Being O&S Panel 
 
The Chairman of the Panel reported on a recent Panel 
meeting and reminded the Board that issues relating to 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

10 

 adult care had risen to the top of the national political 
agenda, making it clear that the situation in 
Worcestershire was no different to the rest of the UK.  
Following the elections, Scrutiny may wish to take an 
early opportunity to stand back and look at what was 
really happening.  He suggested that sometimes the 
rhetoric obscured what was being said.  It would be 
important to find a way of removing the veneer.  For 
example, 'empowering people' may be a euphemism for 
stopping a service user from going into residential 
accommodation and making them care for themselves for 
longer. 
 
Economy and Environment O&S Panel 
 
The Chairman of the Panel reported that further 
discussions on Abbey Bridge, Evesham had been 
delayed due to legal reasons.  The Panel had held a 
useful meeting on LTP4 and was due to hold an informal 
meeting next week on broadband and its cost 
effectiveness. 
 
Cabinet Forward Plan 
 
The Head of Legal and Democratic Services confirmed 
that the 6 April Cabinet meeting would go ahead as 
planned to consider an update on the Children's Social 
Care Service Improvement Plan and a resources/finance 
report. 
 
Member Induction and Training 
 
It was agreed that Member training following the 
elections should include a general session for all 
Members to gain an awareness of Scrutiny and a second 
session focussing on chairing skills for Chairmen and 
Vice-Chairmen. 
 
The Chairman closed the meeting and reminded 
Members that this concluded the work of the OSPB for 
the four years of this Council.  He thanked the Scrutiny 
Officers for their support throughout this time. 

 
 
 The meeting ended at 11.23 am 
 
 
 
 Chairman ……………………………………………. 
 
 


